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Fig 1: Top 10 World importers in 2018 

No Importers 

Value Imported 

 in 2018 
(US$,000) 

Quantity 

Imported  
in 2018(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

1 Germany 718719 638005 1127 8.7 

2 Russian Federation 517411 843463 613 6.3 

3 United Kingdom 503586 391846 1285 6.1 

4 Indonesia 355718 163385 2177 4.3 

5 India 304008 280094 1085 3.7 

6 Mexico 290211 278859 1041 3.5 

7 Netherlands 288534 238061 1212 3.5 

8 Viet Nam 254870 158489 1608 3.1 

9 Taipei, Chinese 245209 142569 1720 3 

10 Egypt 227694 180396 1262 2.8 

11 other 4524071 4902034 -12128 55 

12 World Total 8230031 8217201 1002 100 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig  2: Top 2  Importers of Myanmar in 2018 

Importer 

Countries 

Value 
Imported  

in 2018 
(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Imported  

in 2018 (Tons) 

Unit Value 

$/Ton 

Market 

Share % 

India 170 386 440 98.3 

China 3 19 158 1.7 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 3: List of exporters for the selected product 
Product : 080810 Fresh apples 

Unit : US Dollar thousand                                                                
 

NO Exporters 
Exported value 

in 2014 
Exported value 

in 2015 
Exported value 

in 2016 
Exported value 

in 2017 

Exported 
value in 

2018 

1 China 1027579 1031251 1452932 1452800 1298891 

2 United States  

of America 

1086086 1026305 935494 977373 1016258 

3 Italy 975225 960278 917210 970371 814115 

4 Chile 752571 556707 704056 668047 703472 

5 France 719954 618064 591301 592945 573357 

6 New Zealand 425376 434650 492322 489269 528846 

7 Poland 441766 296669 313099 344315 391579 

8 South Africa 353537 382093 358748 373762 389540 

9 Netherlands 284901 192337 184427 202223 291299 

10 Iran, Islamic  

Republic of 

187637 131949 110445 256210 229160 

11 Myanmar 42 99 342 114 173 

12 other 1406394 1489975 1232614 1327941 1395359 

13 world Total 7661068 7120377 7292990 7655370 7632049 

 

Source: ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 4:   List of exporters for the selected product 

Product  : 080810 Fresh apples                                                                

 
No 

Exporters 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, Tons 

Exported 
quantity, Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

1 China 865048 833021 1322042 1328373 1118486 

2 
United States of 
America 

888632 989083 776657 910292 928834 

3 Poland 1026593 845105 1009193 941867 794318 

4 Chile 819591 627599 764183 715761 778962 

5 Italy 974847 1143838 1049438 1032409 686420 

6 South Africa 381885 465703 510879 553098 448668 

7 France 695865 634084 572910 No Quantity 431003 

8 
Iran, Islamic 
Republic of 

433997 321468 354243 604241 424942 

9 New Zealand 307893 329031 346912 0 369389 

10 Turkey 111521 142155 140329 201181 238345 

11 Myanmar 40 100 419 285 405 

12 other 2299708 3250973 2174497 2173983 2054749 

13 World Total 8805620 9582160 9021702 8461490 8274521 

 
Source: ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 5: Top 10 Asia Importers in 2018 

 Country   
 Value (in USD 

Thousand)  
 Quantity 
 (in Tons)  

Unit Value 
(USD/Unit) 
(USD/unit) 

Market  
Share % 

Russian Federation 517411 843463 613 6.3 

Indonesia 355718 163385 2177 4.3 

India 304008 280094 1085 3.7 

Viet Nam 254870 158489 1608 3.1 

Taipei, Chinese 245209 142569 1720 3 

Saudi Arabia 193525 187414 1033 2.4 

Thailand 190467 142216 1339 2.3 

United Arab Emirates 162636 169855 957 2 

Philippines 161130 133592 1206 2 

Bangladesh 157262 201518 780 1.9 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig6. Top 10 World exporters in 2018 

Exporter 
Countries 

Value Exported  
in 2018 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Exported 
 in 2018 
(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

China 1298891 1118486 1161 17 

United States of 
America 1016258 928834 1094 13.3 

Italy 814115 686420 1186 10.7 

Chile 703472 778962 903 9.2 

France 573357 431003 1330 7.5 

New Zealand 528846 369389 1432 6.9 

Poland 391579 794318 493 5.1 

South Africa 389540 448668 868 5.1 

Netherlands 291299 194243 1500 3.8 

Iran, Islamic 
Republic of 229160 424942 539 3 

Myanmar 173 405 427 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 7.Top Five EU Importers with the Biggest Growth in value Between 2014 and  
2018 

Importer 
Annual growth in value 
between 2014-2018 (%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2017-2018 (%) 

Germany 7 6 

United Kingdom -2 7 

Netherlands -4 31 

Spain -3 6 

Belgium 3 10 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 8. Top Five  Fresh Apples Importers  of EU  in  2018 

Importers 

Select your indicators 

Value imported in 
2018 

 (USD thousand) 

Quantity 
imported 
 in 2018 

Unit value 
(USD/unit) 

Share in world 
imports (%) 

European Union (EU 

28) Aggregation 2749824 2631637 1045 33.4 

Germany 718719 638005 1127 8.7 

United Kingdom 503586 391846 1285 6.1 

Netherlands 288534 238061 1212 3.5 

Spain 187650 185668 1011 2.3 

Belgium 164530 146289 1125 2 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Tariff Rate of  Fresh Apples 

 

Partner Tariff regime  
Applied tariff  
(as reported) 

India MFN duties (Applied) 0.5 

China MFN duties (Applied) 0.1 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for 3 Least Developed Countries 0 

Viet Nam MFN duties (Applied) 0.1 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries 0 

indonesia MFN duties (Applied) 0.05 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries 0 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries 0 

Bangladesh MFN duties (Applied) 0.25 

germany MFN duties (Applied) Not available 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

United Kingdom MFN duties (Applied) Not available 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

Netherlands MFN duties (Applied) Not available 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

Spain MFN duties (Applied) Not available 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

Belgium  MFN duties (Applied) Not available 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries 0 

Source: Market Access Map 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 

                                       
 

               
Fig 9: Top 10 world exporters to China in 2018  

Country 
Value(in USD Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

New Zealand 45613 22171 2057 38 

Hong Kong, China 39131 36550 1071 32.6 

United States of America 13646 10645 1282 11.4 

Chile 12095 11618 1041 10.1 

France 5929 4228 1402 4.9 

South Africa 2332 2720 857 1.9 

Poland 355 561 633 0.3 

Spain 348 186 1871 0.3 

Japan 270 58 4655 0.2 

Australia 162 129 1256 0.1 

Myanmar 3 19 158 0 

Source : ITC Trade Map 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                
Fig 10: Top 10 world exporters to India in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

United States of America 158088 150583 1050 59.3 

Chile 44076 56119 785 16.5 

New Zealand 30492 25787 1182 11.4 

Turkey 8516 11541 738 3.2 

Italy 7702 7562 1019 2.9 

Poland 4295 5472 785 1.6 

South Africa 3545 3655 970 1.3 

Brazil 3194 4551 702 1.2 

Iran, Islamic Republic of 3175 7167 443 1.2 

Spain 983 947 1038 0.4 

Myanmar 170 386 440 0.1 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                        

Fig11: Top 10 world exporters to Indonesia in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD  
Thousand) 

Quantity 
(in Tons)  

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

 Market  
Share % 

China 294914 134364 2195 82.9 

United States of America 45187 23787 1900 12.7 

New Zealand 11796 4035 2923 3.3 

Japan 1140 173 6590 0.3 

South Africa 1134 477 2377 0.3 

Australia 878 265 3313 0.2 

France 522 212 2462 0.1 

Turkey 75 38 1974 0 

Canada 43 23 1870 0 

Korea, Republic of 30 13 2308 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                
 
Fig 12:  Top 10 world exporter to Germany in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD  
Thousand) 

Quantity 
(in Tons)  

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

 Market  
Share % 

Italy 273064 202432 1349 38 

Chile 87667 47242 1856 12.2 

New Zealand 84672 48804 1735 11.8 

Netherlands 69564 66002 1054 9.7 

France 63248 44097 1434 8.8 

Poland 33146 116909 284 4.6 

Belgium 27020 29816 906 3.8 

Austria 24507 21062 1164 3.4 

Argentina 14598 7458 1957 2 

South Africa 13314 8696 1531 1.9 

 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                  

Fig 13:  Top 10 world exporter to Viet Nam  in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD  
Thousand) 

Quantity 
(in Tons)  

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

 Market  
Share % 

China 148474 88270 1682 58.3 

United States of America 51072 38121 1340 20 

New Zealand 34043 18149 1876 13.4 

France 7350 4525 1624 2.9 

Canada 7003 4924 1422 2.7 

Japan 1922 321 5988 0.8 

South Africa 1884 1960 961 0.7 

Korea, Republic of 1096 370 2962 0.4 

Belgium 613 486 1261 0.2 

Poland 514 651 790 0.2 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

                      

Fig 14:  Top 10  world exporter to Bangladesh in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD  
Thousand) 

Quantity 
(in Tons)  

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

 Market  
Share % 

China 119441 148179 806 76 

South Africa 19577 23825 822 12.4 

Brazil 13509 20745 651 8.6 

Chile 1917 3452 555 1.2 

India 1622 2789 582 1 

New Zealand 553 849 651 0.4 

Poland 266 982 271 0.2 

Turkey 134 357 375 0.1 

Moldova, Republic of 80 141 567 0.1 

Spain 46 36 1278 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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